
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 24th November, 2014 at 6.15 pm in Morecambe Town Hall  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Note of the last Meeting   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting   (Pages 7 - 32) 

 
4. Items raised by members of the Forum    

(a) Education and Enforcement around 20mph 
Areas   

(Pages 33 - 44) 

 (Councillor Newman-Thompson) 
 

 
5. 2014/15 Quarter 2 - Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 45 - 46) 

 The Dashboard details the performance of the 
Directorate between July and September 2014 in 
relation to delivery of the approved Lancaster 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. 

 

 
6. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

2015/16: A, B and C Roads and Footway Schemes 
for Consideration   

(Pages 47 - 58) 

 
7. Themes for future meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Jane 
Johnson, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council on 
01772 534374 or by email to 
jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
8. Urgent Business    



 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.   
 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be agreed   
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 at 6.15 pm in 
Lancaster Town Hall 
 
 
Present: 
County Councillor S Charles 
County Councillor G Dowding  
County Councillor J Hanson 
County Councillor C Henig  
County Councillor R Newman-Thompson 
County Councillor N Penney 
Councillor R Redfern 
Councillor R Sherlock 
Councilor D Whitaker 
Councillor M Helm  

 
  
 

1. Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes) 
 

Mr Bob Bailey, Clerk to Heaton with Oxcliffe Parish Council, attended to raise 
concerns expressed by the Parish council on behalf of residents about pedestrian 
safety on Ovangle Road during the Link Road works. He advised that there was 
currently no safe place to cross. He reported that discussions had taken place 
with the contractors, who had expressed a willingness to extend the box junction 
markings the full width of the road, but that it had not yet been possible to secure 
the agreement of the County Council. The Committee agreed that this would be 
passed on to the appropriate officers at the County Council to investigate. 
 
 
2. Appointment of the Chair 

 
County Councillor Janice Hanson was proposed and seconded as Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15. On being put to the vote, it was: 
 
Resolved: That County Councillor Janice Hanson be appointed as Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15 
 
3. Appointment of the Deputy Chair 

 
Councillor Paul Gardner was proposed and seconded as Deputy Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15. On being put to the vote, it was: 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Paul Gardner be appointed as Deputy Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
2 

 

 
 
4. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Ken Brown, County Councillor 
Tony Jones, Councillor Jon Barry, Councillor Jonathan Dixon, Councillor Paul 
Gardner, Councillor Ian Pattison, and Councillor Margaret Pattison. 
 
 
5. Note of the last Meeting. 

 
Members noted that the notes reported that the Lancaster District Highways and 
Transport Masterplan would be an item on the agenda for this meeting. It was 
confirmed that there had been a delay, and that members would be given the 
opportunity to consider the Masterplan when it was out for consultation. 
 
Resolved: That the note of the meeting held on 10 April 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
6. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The forum considered the Action sheet from the last meeting.  
 
In relation to Cycle storage at Lancaster station, it was reported that the main 
racks were the responsibility of Virgin, and that this was the subject of a pending 
planning application. The lockers were provided by Lancaster City Council and 
were due to be the subject of a report to cabinet to consider charges and 
management options. 
 
Some concern was raised that the commitment to pre-consultation on the 
transport Masterplan would not be met, and that members would only have the 
chance to feed in views as part of the general consultation.  
 
Resolved: That the Action Sheet be noted. 
 
7. 2014/15 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance 

Dashboard. 
 

The Performance Dashboard was discussed. Members noted that the footways 
work on Meeting House Lane had been completed, but expressed concern that 
the priority put forward by the meeting was for work to take place on the crossing, 
and that nothing further had been heard. It was agreed that Highways officers be 
asked to provide a response to explain the current position on the crossing. 
 
Members also requested information on when the work on Ambleside Avenue 
would be undertaken.  
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

The Forum discussed the "Square Routes" work undertaken to the centre of 
Lancaster. The Forum were extremely positive about the work, and felt that the 
centre of Lancaster was now looking very good. However, questions were raised 
about city centre cleaning, particularly the removal of chewing gum. It was 
confirmed that currently 91 staff hours per day were spent on cleaning in the City 
Centre, and half a day per week was solely on chewing gum removal. It was 
confirmed that, once the work was complete, awareness raising and enforcement 
work would be undertaken. Members agreed that awareness raising should 
include reference to the cost of the service.  
 
In relation to Square Routes, it was recognised that the work was still ongoing, 
and that this did mean contractor vehicles needed to access the main shopping 
areas. It was confirmed that a full clean up would take when the work was 
complete and handed over. 
 
An additional issue was raised in relation to the ETRO. The Forum requested an 
update on the current position with the ETRO.  
 
The Forum also discussed the traffic issues in the district on the morning of the 
meeting. It was recognised that the main cause was the new phase of work being 
undertaken by United Utilities. Whilst the level of disruption and the serious 
impact on the public was noted, it was generally felt that the work was necessary, 
that UU had considered the options for diverting traffic, and that, as people 
became familiar with the arrangements, traffic problems would ease. 
 
Resolved: That  

i. the Performance Dashboard be noted. 
ii. An update on the Meeting House Lane crossing proposal be 

provided 
iii. An update on the work on Ambleside Road be provided 
iv. An update on the ETRO in Lancaster City Centre be provided 

 
8. Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030 

 
The Forum was provided with a presentation on the Transport Asset 
Management Plan, setting out the principles behind it and the implications of 
taking the approach set out.  
 
The Forum welcomed the approach, and noted that effective communication to 
the public would be important in delivering the aims of the TAMP. Some queries 
were raised about the level of influence of local councillors. It was confirmed that 
members would be fully engaged with discussions and explanations. 
 
Resolved:  That the TAMP be noted and welcomed. 
 
 
 
9. Events on the Highway, Policy and procedures for Highways 

Management: Consultation Document 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
The forum noted the report on the consultation on the management of events on 
the highway, and agreed that any comments should be provided to the Localities 
officer outside of the meeting/ 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that members' comments be directed to 
the Localities officer. 
 
10. Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
The following items were raised by forum Members: 
 
11. Domestic Abuse in Lancaster / Lancashire 

 
County Councillor Niki Penney introduced the Domestic Abuse Commissioning 
Strategy. It was noted that the Lancashire County Council Scrutiny Committee 
had met with officers of the County Council, Lancashire Constabulary and the 
Crown Prosecution Service, and would be scrutinising the Health Service 
response to the issue shortly.  
 
It was noted that previously councillors had been provided with ward level 
analysis of domestic Abuse incidents, and that this would be useful in future. 
Members were also informed about an organisation called "Broken Rainbow", 
which worked with victims of abuse in same-sex relationships.  
 
The Forum asked for further information on the actual level of funding available to 
support the strategy presented. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
12. Update on Provision for Travellers in Lancaster District 

 
The Forum welcomed the update on provision for the Gypsy and Traveller 
community in the district. It was noted that a report had recently been considered 
on children missing from education by the Education Scrutiny Committee at 
Lancashire County Council, and that this would be circulated. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
 
13. Heysham M6: Traffic Issues 

 
Members noted that this item had been dealt with under "questions from 
members of the public" at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
14. Themes for future meetings. 

 
Members requested that the issue of education and enforcement of 20mph zones 
by considered at a future meeting. 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
 
 
15. Urgent Business. 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
16. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would take place at 6.15pm on 
Monday 24 November 2014. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



Lancaster Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 15th September 2014 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 
The Clerk to Heaton with Oxcliffe Parish 
Council raised concerns expressed by the 
Parish Council on behalf of residents about 
pedestrian safety on Ovangle Road during the 
Heysham M6 Link Road works. He advised 
that there was currently no safe place to 
cross. He reported that discussions had taken 
place with the contractors, who had 
expressed a willingness to extend the box 
junction markings the full width of the road, 
but that it had not yet been possible to secure 
the agreement of the County Council. The 
Forum agreed that this would be passed on to 
the appropriate officers at the County Council 
to investigate. 
 

 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
 
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 
Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting 
 
Further information was requested on 
progress in relation to cycle storage at 
Lancaster Station. 
 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, Chief 
Officer, Environment/ 
Alaisdair Simpson, LCC 
Cycling Officer 
 

 
 
 
The lockers are the responsibility of Lancaster City Council and 
were due to be the subject of a report to cabinet to consider 
charges and management options. 
 
Virgin Rail, as station operators, had to apply for listed building 
consent from Lancaster City Council, which has been given for 
installing 43 Sheffield stands, including 4 shelters in uncovered 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 3

P
a
g
e
 7



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

areas on platforms 3 and 5. 
 
Virgin Rail has now got consent to go ahead with the cycle stands 
and shelter from Network Rail. They hope to install the stands and 
shelter in December. 
 

2014/15 Quarter 1 – Environment 
Directorate Performance Dashboard 
 
At a previous meeting, members of the Forum 
requested that a scheme to upgrade the 
zebra crossing to pelican crossing on Meeting 
House Lane, Lancaster be their top priority for 
funding from the Local Priority Response 
Fund. Members asked why footway repairs 
had been carried out along the full length of 
Meeting House Lane, but the scheme for the 
crossing upgrade did not now appear in the 
Commissioning Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members asked when the footway on 
Ambleside Road (Lancaster East) would be 
completed. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer/Sim Lane –Dixon, 
Public Realm Manager 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport has considered 
the Forum's request for the upgrading of the Meeting House Lane 
crossing and has concluded that the scheme can be considered 
against other priorities for funding from a future year's capital 
programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member has reviewed the road safety assessment of 
the crossing, which concludes that an upgrade of the crossing is 
not required, and he acknowledges that the scheme is likely to 
feature as a low priority for funding and is therefore unlikely to 
attract funding from next year's programme.  
 
The Cabinet Member did look favourably on the scheme but felt 
that the technical assessment did not give him sufficient evidence 
to re-prioritise funding for other schemes in the current 
programme in order to allocate funding to this scheme.  
 
Ambleside Road has been taken out of this year's programme and 
has been re-submitted for consideration and inclusion as a 
scheme for next year 2015/2016.  
 
The reason it has been delayed relates to the need to undertake 
footway works on another scheme within the District. This scheme 

P
a
g
e
 8



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members asked for an update on the 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for 
Lancaster City Centre. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 

Mattock Crescent in Bare was down as a carriageway only 
scheme however it was not possible to just do the carriageway as 
for technical reasons the footways and kerbs had to be done at 
the same time. 
 
Whilst the works were carried out as an urgent issue the spending 
and re-allocation on an alternative scheme was subsequently 
approved by the Cabinet Member. 
 
The County Council's Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport gave approval to: 
 

1. introduce an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for the 
existing Lancaster Pedestrian Zone that will control access 
as follows: 

• to restrict access for all vehicles (including pedal cycles) to 
Penny Street, Cheapside, Market Street (between New 
Street and Cheapside) and Market Square vehicles 
between 10.00am to 5.00pm daily, 

• to restrict access for all vehicles (including pedal cycles) 
except blue badge holders to Market Street (from King 
Street to New Street) New Street and Church Street (from 
New Street to North Road) between 10.00am to 5.00pm 
daily, 

• to withdraw the existing permit A which allows access for 
Blue Badge Holders. A permit system to allow access for 
essential maintenance and for the dismantling of market 
stalls within set times and temporary access for events is 
to be retained. 

 
2. That during the 6 month consultation period of the 

P
a
g
e
 9



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Experiment, Lancaster City Council be requested to 
investigate the feasibility of re-introducing a shop-mobility 
scheme to Lancaster City Centre. 

The full report can be viewed on the county Council's web site at 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6060 

Events on the Highway, Policy and 
Procedures for Highways Management: 
Consultation 
 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit 
any views or representations they may wish to 
make to Jane Johnson, Localities Team 
jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk for 
consideration. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
Any views received from Forum Members on the draft policy and 
procedure document will be included in the final report prior to 
being considered by the County Council's Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport. 
 

Items raised by members of the Forum 
 
(a) Domestic Abuse in 

Lancaster/Lancashire 
 

Cllr Penney presented the report and 
members sought further clarification regarding 
how much it costs the County Council and if 
the statistical information could be presented 
on a Ward by Ward basis. 
 
"Broken Rainbow" was an organisation which 
dealt with abuse in same sex relationships. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The information requested will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

(b) Update on Provision for Travellers in 
Lancaster District 

 
It was suggested that members may wish to 
see a report recently considered by the 
County Council's Education Scrutiny 
Committee regarding Children Missing from 
Education. 
 

 
 
 
The report regarding Children Missing from Education is attached 
to this action sheet. 
 
 

Themes for future meetings. 
 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit 
any suggested themes for future meetings to 
the Chair and Jane Johnson, Localities Team 
jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk for 
consideration. 
 
The following items were suggested at the 
meeting: 

• Lancaster District Highways and Transport 
Masterplan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Education and Enforcement around 
20mph areas. 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Lancaster District Highways and Transport Masterplan will not 
be available
[...]
 interrogation and multi-agency working including 

meetings; initial findings / recommendations 

Jo Turner – Auditor - deep dive of individual cases, cross service 

interrogation and multi-agency working including meetings; 

initial findings / recommendations 

 

Version Control 

No Purpose Author Date 

v1.0 Initial draft proposed scope and 

methodology  

C Smith 28 June 2013 

V2.0 Draft 2 incl CAF update and TM / SA input C Smith 19 July 2013  

V3.0 Final Version C Smith 15 September 

2013  

 

Page 42Page 32



Lancaster Three Tier Forum 24th November 2014 
 
Education and Enforcement around 20mph Areas 
 
Sign only 20mph speed limit areas are enforceable and the police can enforce them, 
however the key aim is to achieve compliance with the limits rather than prosecution. 
Police enforcement resulting in prosecutions is only considered when all other 
options have been exhausted. The County Council has therefore agreed with the 
Police to undertake joint engagement to win hearts and minds and embed the "20's 
plenty" message before undertaking targeted enforcement. 
 
The County Council and the Constabulary are committed to making the roads of 
Lancashire safer and reducing road casualties and welcome initiatives that will seek 
to achieve this objective. It is recognised that by reducing motorists’ average speed 
there is a clear link to a reduction in both the number and severity of road casualties. 
Lancashire Constabulary supports the County Council's aims to seek a change in 
drivers' attitudes to make driving at 20mph the norm in Lancashire whilst in a 
residential area or outside a school. If communities have concerns that motorists are 
not complying with the new limits there are a number of agreed options available in 
order to aid achieving compliance. 
 
These initiatives include: 
 

• Community Road Watch where speeds will be monitored by police volunteers 
supported by a uniformed police officer. Drivers who exceed the speed limit 
will
[...]
of an unneeded guard rail. 

This will be completed during quarter 3 2014/15. 

o City Centre - rationalisation and decluttering of 

signage in the city centre is ongoing 

o Lancaster Rail Station – We are awaiting sign off 

from Lancaster City Council on the maintenance 

plan to provide cycle parking and lockers at the 

railway station. Implementation of works are 

anticipated for quarter 3 2014/15. 

o A6 Lancaster University – works to improve the 

university's entrance from the A6 has been 

completed. 

o Burrow Beck cycle path – land issues to provide a 

cycle path have been agreed with Lancaster City 

Council and works will start during quarter 3 

2014/15. 

 

Between April and Aug 

2014/15, a total of 

4,325 highway defects 

were identified by 

regular Highway Safety 

Inspections (HSI) or  

reported by the public in Lancaster. 1,932 (98%) of these defects were repaired 

within 20 working days. Performance has been consistently high for both 

carriageway and footway defect repairs with between 93 - 100% of carriageway 

defects and 96 -100% footway defects repaired within 20 working days 

throughout the year. 

Progress update on previously delayed schemes which are now 

progressing as planned 

 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g

e
 4

5



P
a
g

e
 4

6



 

Page 1 of 11 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Lancaster 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015-16 

A, B & C Roads and Footway schemes for consideration  

- Lancaster 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



 

Page 2 of 11 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Lancaster 

The current position for the 2015/16 capital programme 

The Environment Directorate is currently preparing its capital programme for 2015/16; however the 

final allocation of the total amount of funding for 2015/16 will not be announced by central government 

until the New Year.  Therefore it is not currently possible to present members with a full list of schemes 

planned for delivery in 2015/16 as yet.  In anticipation of this, the directorate is currently preparing a 

draft list of schemes that will be finalised when the full allocation of funding is confirmed; this 

information will be shared with members before the start of the new financial year. 

Members will recall from the last meeting of the 3 Tier Forum that the county council has adopted a 

Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), which sets out priorities for funding over a 15 year period.  

The directorate is currently preparing draft lists of schemes in line with the principles set out in the 

TAMP. 

For the 2015/16 financial year the TAMP prioritises the ABC and footway networks.  With that in mind, 

the directorate has prepared a draft list of schemes for ABC roads and footways.  These will be funded 

and delivered in 2015/16, unless in the very unlikely event the final settlement is much less than 

anticipated.   

The draft lists of ABC road and footway schemes are overleaf for your information, they are based on 

the 'long lists' of countywide schemes we currently have. 

 

2015/16 A, B and C Road Schemes 

The schemes planned for delivery in your district next year are highlighted in grey within the first table 

(in which the schemes are prioritised by the TAMP). The district's schemes are then summarised for you 

in the second table below.  

The TAMP supports a preventative approach to maintenance and recommends the use of surface 

dressing to prolong the life of the asset.  Many of the ABC schemes on the list have been identified for 

surface dressing in 2015/16.  These roads have been pre patched in 2014/15 in preparation for surface 

dressing, and will be inspected shortly before the start of the surface dressing programme to ensure the 

sites remain suitable for the treatment.   In addition the list includes a number of sites which require 

more significant and costly treatments, such as
[...]
r Road 
£40,235 

Estimated Cost of Schemes: £198,138   

 

 

Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Note of the last Meeting
	3 Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting
	CYP Not participating in a school setting
	CYP Not participating in school setting Appendix A

	4a Education and Enforcement around 20mph Areas
	5 2014/15 Quarter 2 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	6 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16: A, B and C Roads and Footway Schemes for Consideration



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancaster Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 24th November, 2014 at 6.15 pm in Morecambe 
Town Hall

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Janice Hanson

Forum Members

County Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson
Councillor Jonathan Dixon
Councillor Margaret Pattison
Councillor Robert Redfern
Councillor Roger Sherlock
County Councillor Ken Brown
County Councillor Niki Penney
County Councillor Chris Henig
Michael Helm

County Councillor John Fillis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Lancashire 
County Council, attended the meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Jon Barry, Councillor Paul Gardner, Councillor 
Ian Pattison, County Councillor Susie Charles, County Councillor Gina Dowding and 
County Councillor Tony Jones. 

2.  Note of the last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15 September 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

3.  Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting

The Forum considered the Action Sheet from the last meeting. It was noted that, in relation 
to the concerns raised about pedestrian safety on Ovangle Road, "Keep Clear" signs 
would be installed as requested.

The Forum were advised that the Lancaster Highways and Transport Masterplan was 
currently in development, and would be formally consulted on in the New Year. The 
County Council Cabinet Member was currently in discussion with a number of groups, and 
would welcome suggestions from members of the Forum and any other groups. It was 
made clear that the masterplan would be an evidence based document putting forward the 



2

economic case for schemes and actions. It was noted in particular that there were ongoing 
discussion with cycling groups in the area. 

In relation to concerns raised about traffic and safety in the Galgate area, the cabinet 
member confirmed his willingness to undertake a site visit to the area.

4.  Items raised by members of the Forum

The following item raised by members of the Forum were discussed.

5.  Education and Enforcement around 20mph Areas

Concerns had been raised that a lack of enforcement activity could potentially undermine 
the 20mph message if it meant that local communities were not seeing those breaking the 
limit tackled. 

It was explained that the emphasis had always been on changing the culture amongst 
drivers through education programmes and initiatives such as involving schools and 
schoolchildren interviewing drivers who had exceeded the limit. In relation to schools, it 
was reported that significant road safety education still takes place in schools. Additionally, 
the County Council was a signatory to an LGA submission to government to introduce an 
automatic 3 month ban for speeding outside schools.

It was recognised that there would need to be some enforcement activity, and work was 
now being undertaken with the police to identify priority areas for this.

6.  2014/15 Quarter 2 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The quarterly performance dashboard was discussed. It was agreed that a full list of LSTF 
schemes would be circulated to members. 

7.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16: A, B and C Roads and 
Footway Schemes for Consideration

The Forum considered the 2015/16 proposed road and footway capital programme. 

8.  Themes for future meetings

The following possible future item was proposed:

The Superfast Broadband roll out. It was requested that a map be produced showing the 
roll out.

9.  Urgent Business

None.

10.  Date of Next Meeting



3

To be agreed.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston


